
Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
27 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Davies 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8120 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30)  

2 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from Higher 
Education Wales and Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 
(09:30-10:45) (Pages 1 - 28)  
FIN(4)-21-13 (paper 1) 
FIN(4)-21-13 (paper 2) 
 
Professor John Hughes, Vice-Chancellor, Bangor University 
Amanda Wilkinson, Director of Higher Education Wales 
Ben Arnold, Policy Adviser, Higher Education Wales 
Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 
(HEFCW) 
Bethan Owen, Director of Institutional Engagement, Higher Education Funding 
Council for Wales (HEFCW) 
Celia Hunt, Director of Skills, Education and Funding, Higher Education Funding 
Council for Wales (HEFCW) 
  

(Break 10:45-10:55) 

3 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from the 
National Union of Students (10:55-11:35) (Pages 29 - 35)  
FIN(4)-21-13 (paper 3) 

Public Document Pack



 
Stephanie Lloyd, NUS Wales President 
Keiron Rees, Policy and Public Affairs Officer, NUS Wales  

4 Papers to note (11:35) (Pages 36 - 38) 

 
Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2014-15: Letter from Angela Burns AM  
(Pages 39 - 44) 
FIN(4)-21-13(ptn1) 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (11:35)   
Items 6, 7 & 8  

6 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Consideration of Evidence 
Received (11:40-11:50)  

7 Housing (Wales) Bill (11:50-12:05) (Pages 45 - 56)  
FIN(4)-21-13 (paper 4)  

8 UK Government’s Initial Response to Silk Commission Part 1 
(12:05 - 12:20) (Pages 57 - 71)  
FIN(4)-21-13 (paper 5)  



  

 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Finance Committee 

Fin(4)-HEF04 

 

Inquiry into Higher Education Funding 

Evidence from Higher Education Wales 

 
1. About Higher Education Wales  

 

1.1. Higher Education Wales (HEW) represents the interests of universities in Wales and 

is a National Council of Universities UK. HEW’s Governing Council consists of the 

Vice-Chancellors of all the universities in Wales and the Director of the Open 

University in Wales.  

 

2. Introduction 

 

2.1. We welcome the Finance Committee of the National Assembly for Wales’ inquiry 

into the funding of higher education and provide the following comments in response 

to the call for evidence. The Consultation Letter outlines four specific areas of 

consultation which form the headings of our response below.  The overarching 

questions, identified on pages 1 and 2 of the Consultation Letter, have been 

incorporated alongside the questions outlined in the appendix under each heading. 

Before answering the specific questions, however, we make a number of general 

comments about the unique contribution of universities to the Welsh economy and 

society and the importance of higher education (HE) funding.   Further comments 

are contained in HEW’s response to call for evidence on the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget proposals 2014-15, submitted to the Finance Committee on 13 

September 2013.1   

 
3. General comments 

 

3.1. We recognise that with the current budgetary settlements the Welsh Government 

will have challenging decisions to make about where to prioritise its funding, and this 

may become more challenging in the future. In weighing the requirements and 

importance of higher education to both the Welsh economy and the people of Wales 

the following factors should be considered in particular.  

 

3.2. Universities in Wales are central to its economic future and to achieving the Welsh 

Government’s  ‘over-riding priorities’ of jobs and the economy, as identified in its 

Programme for Government: 

                                                   
1 Published on-line at: http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=6470 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



- 2 -  

• Universities are major suppliers of the skilled workforce in Wales.  More than 

10,000 students from Welsh universities entered employment in Wales within 

six months of leaving in 2011/12 (i.e. around 62% of the 16,200 known to 

have entered employment across the UK).2  

• Universities are major employers in their own right with over 16,000 full time 

members of staff. After taking into account the ‘knock-on’ effects of jobs being 

created in other industries linked to Welsh universities, recent research shows 

that the total employment generated in Wales is just under 39,000 (over 

43,000 across the UK). 

• Universities also play an extremely important role in leveraging additional 

resource into Wales, currently earning over £400m in much-needed export 

earnings through overseas revenue and international students coming to 

study in Wales.3   

• With a total turnover of over £1.3bn, universities have an estimated impact 

of almost £2.6bn on Wales’ economy, with this figure reaching £3.6bn 

once total off-campus spending by students is taken into account. Based 

purely on patterns of expenditure, for every £100m that is invested in higher 

education £103m is generated to the Welsh economy (a high ‘multiplier 

effect’).4  

 

3.3. There is a wide range of evidence to suggest that investment in universities will have 

an impact on the economic growth and international competitiveness of Wales as a 

whole. Countries with high levels of innovation on average tend to have a stronger 

track record of investment in higher education and higher proportions of graduates in 

their populations.5 Long-run economic growth is above all determined by knowledge 

accumulation and technological progress.6  There are few sectors of the Welsh 

economy with the capacity or scope to grow and generate export earnings as well a
[...]
dian.  Although this target is unlikely to be met, we have seen three mergers over 
the period [2010-13] (University of Wales, Lampeter and Trinity University College 
Carmarthen; Swansea Metropolitan University and University of Wales Trinity Saint 
David and University of Wales, Newport and the University of Glamorgan).   
 
Since April 2013, a further merger has taken place and one is scheduled in South 
West Wales, between the University of Wales Trinity Saint David and two Further 
Education Institutions, as part of the dual-sector university developments.  Following 
the current mergers, and assuming that Aberystwyth and Bangor universities secure 
their income at a level above the UK median, we calculate that five out of eight 
universities will have a turnover greater than the UK median (62.5%).  We take the 
view that, without further reconfiguration, it may not be possible to achieve the 
Corporate Strategy target as it currently stands. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Page 28



National Assembly for Wales 

Finance Committee 

Fin(4)-HEF05 

 

Inquiry into Higher Education Funding 

Evidence from The National Union of Students 

  

 

Response to the 
Finance Committee’s 
inquiry into Higher 
Education Funding in 
Wales 

Agenda Item 3

Page 29



2 

 

 

Response to Finance Committee’s inquiry into Higher Education Funding in Wales 

Overview 

The National Union of Students (NUS) Wales welcomes the opportunity to respond to the Finance 

Committee’s inquiry into Higher Education Funding in Wales. NUS Wales is a confederation of 

students’ unions representing more than 300,000 students in the nation. As the only representative 

voice for students in Wales, NUS Wales represents students from all affiliated students’ unions in 

both HE and FE sectors, this includes 8 HE institutions and all Welsh FE Colleges. 

 

NUS Wales exists to promote, defend and extend the rights of students and develop and champion 

strong students’ unions. We fight barriers to educa
[...]
e Wales are becoming 

increasingly important to Welsh higher education institutions. It is reassuring that 

amount of English students studying in Wales has been steadily increasing over 

the past few years. We firmly believe that a diverse student body brings a great 

range of benefits to Wales and helps promote Welsh higher education across the 

UK and wider.  

 

                                                
5 http://www.ifs.org.uk/wps/wp1117.pdf 

Page 33



6 

 

 

Response to Finance Committee’s inquiry into Higher Education Funding in Wales 

That said, and in reference to our points in the previous question, we must ensure 

that students are never viewed as ‘cash-cows’ and are given the same 

opportunities, access and services as Welsh-domiciled students. Similarly, we must 

avoid a potentially two-tier recruitment system whereby institutions actively 

recruit lucrative students domiciled outside Wales to the detriment of important 

priorities such as widening access. 

 

Page 34



 

 

2nd floor, Cambrian Buildings 

Mount Stuart Square 

Cardiff CF10 5FL 

t 029 2043 5390 

e office@nus-wales.org.uk 

www.nus.org.uk/en/nus-wales 
 

 

 
 

Page 35



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 13 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 12:05 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_13_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Corner, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Davies, Cardiff University 

Ann Marie Harkin, Group Director-Resources, Wales Audit 

Office 

Terry Jones, Wales Audit Office 

Andrew Parry, Glyndŵr University 

Professor Patricia Price, Cardiff University 

Professor Michael Scott, Glyndŵr University 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 

Office 

Paul Whiting, Glyndŵr University 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 36



   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 Auditor General for Wales' Annual Report and Accounts 2012-13: 

Evidence from the Wales Audit Office  
2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Auditor General for Wales on his Annual Reports 
and Accounts for 2012-13. 

 

3 Scrutiny of the Auditor General for Wales Estimate 2014-15  
3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Auditor General for Wales on his Estimates for 
2014-15. 
 
3.2 The Committee noted that the Auditor General intends to submit a supplementary 
estimate for 2013-14. The Committee agreed to correspond with him on this issue. 

 

4 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from Cardiff University 

and Glyndwr University  
4.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Patricia Price, Pro Vice-Chancellor, 
Student Experience and Academic Standards, Cardiff University, Mike Davies, Director 
of Finance, Cardiff University, Professor Michael Scott, Vice-Chancellor and Chief 
Executive, Glyndŵr University, Paul Whiting, Director of Finance, Glyndŵr University and 
Andrew Parry, Head of Corporate Communications, Glyndŵr University on higher 
education funding. 
  

5 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from the Open 

University  
5.1 The Committee took evidence from Rob Humphreys, Director, The Open University 
in Wales and Michelle Matheron, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, The Open University 
in Wales on higher education funding. 
 
5.2 Rob Humphreys agreed to send a note to Committee with details of young people 
between the ages of 18 – 25 who are currently accessing OU courses. 

 

6 Papers to note  
6.1 The papers were noted. 

 

Page 37



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
7.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

8 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Consideration of Evidence 

Received  
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on the inquiry into higher 
education funding. 

 

Page 38



Agenda Item 4a

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Agenda Item 7

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from Higher Education Wales and Higher Education Funding Council for Wales
	FIN(4)-21-13(p2)

	3 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from the National Union of Students
	4 Papers to note
	4a Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2014-15: Letter from Angela Burns AM
	7 Housing (Wales) Bill
	8 UK Government™s Initial Response to Silk Commission Part 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 27 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_27_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ben Arnold, Policy Adviser, Higher Education Wales 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Professor John Hughes, Bangor University 

Celia Hunt, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Stephanie Lloyd, NUS Wales 

Bethan Owen, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Kieron Rees, Representation and Policy Officer, National 

Union of Students Wales 

Amanda Wilkinson, Higher Education Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_27_11_2013&t=0&l=en


  Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from Higher Education 

Wales and Higher Education Funding Council for Wales  
2.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor John Hughes, Vice-Chancellor, 

Bangor University, Amanda Wilkinson, Director of Higher Education Wales, Ben Arnold, 

Policy Adviser, Higher Education Wales,   

Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW), 

Bethan Owen, Director of Institutional Engagement, Higher Education Funding Council 

for Wales (HEFCW) and Celia Hunt, Director of Skills, Education and Funding, Higher 

Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) on higher education funding. 

 

  

2.1 Higher Education Wales agreed to send additional information on: 

 Data on regional comparisons 

 The number of AAB or better students studying at Bangor University 

 Number of decline of students studying through the medium of Welsh 

 Data on VFM of students studying in Wales 

 

 

2.2 HEFCW agreed to send additional information on: 

 The trends of Welsh students studying in England (when available) 

 Number of students studying through the medium of Welsh 

 

 

 

 

 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Evidence from the National 

Union of Students  
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Stephanie Lloyd, NUS Wales President and 

Keiron Rees, Policy and Public Affairs Officer, NUS Wales on higher education funding. 

 

  

2.1 NUS Wales agreed to send additional information on analysis of forthcoming 

research on student support when available in the new year 

 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


 Papers to note  
4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2014-15: Letter from Angela Burns AM  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding: Consideration of Evidence 

Received  
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on the inquiry into higher 

education funding. 

 

 Housing (Wales) Bill  
7.1 The Committee noted the paper and agreed to invite the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration to attend Committee to enable Members to scrutinise him on the 

financial issues of the Bill. 

 

 UK Government’s Initial Response to Silk Commission Part 1  
8.1 The Committee noted the paper and agreed to undertake further work on this 

issue.  

 


